

SC No. 178/2024
FIR No. 284/2021
PS Gulabi Bagh
U/s 308/34 IPC

15.04.2024

Present : Sh. Sanjay Soni, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Deepak Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for applicant/
accused.
Accused produced from JC.
IO SI Onkar Singh in person.

Reply to the bail application has been filed.

Arguments have been heard on the bail application moved by the applicant/ accused Jitender @ Suja. Record perused.

Vide order dated 05.04.2024, charge under Section 308/34 IPC has been framed against the applicant/ accused. As per reply filed by Ld. Addl. PP for the State, in addition to this case, there are seven cases in which applicant/ accused is facing trial and in three cases, he has been convicted.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused submits that the applicant/ accused is a sole bread earner of his family consisting of three children (two sons and one daughter) and wife. Investigation is already complete and charge-sheet has been filed. It is stated that the applicant/ accused is in JC since 19.12.2023 and no fruitful purpose would be served by keeping him behind bars.

The applicant/ accused is 42 years of age and is a family to look after. Applicant/ accused is behind bars since 19.12.2023. Trial is yet to begin and will take time to conclude.

Contd...1/2

In view of above facts and circumstances, applicant/accused Jitender @ Suja is admitted to bail on furnishing P/B & S/B in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Put up for PE on **01.05.2024.**

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/15.04.2024(k)